

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

**BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC,
BREANNA KOSKI, and JOANNA
DUKA,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-
Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/Appellee/Cross-
Appellant.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0176-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV 2016-052251

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT CITY OF PHOENIX**

[Submitted with consent of all parties pursuant to ARCAP 16(b)(1)(A)]

JENNIFER C. PIZER (*pro hac vice*)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 382-7600
jpizer@lambdalegal.org

JESSICA M. HERNANDEZ (021818)
MAYESTELLES PLLC
3636 North Central Ave., Suite 1000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-3328
Telephone: (602) 714-7900
jessica@mayestelles.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Across Generations of Equality Struggles, Courts Repeatedly Have Confirmed That Religious Objections Do Not Thwart Society’s Compelling Interest in a Non-Discriminatory Marketplace.....	3
II. The City’s Interest in Ending Discrimination Against LGBT People, Regardless of the Motivations For That Discrimination, Is Compelling	9
III. This Court Should Not Recognize Any Religious Exemption From the City’s Essential Nondiscrimination Ordinance	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	5
<i>Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Bollenbach v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	6
<i>Cervelli v. Aloha Bed & Breakfast</i> , 415 P.3d 919 (Haw. Intermed. App. 2018), review denied, No. SCWC-13-0000806, 2018 WL 3358586 (Haw. July 10, 2018), cert. petition filed, No. 18-451 (Oct. 9, 2018).....	3, 8
<i>Cervelli v. Aloha Bed & Breakfast</i> , Answering Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees, CAAP-13-0000806, Hawaii Intermediate Court of Appeals (Nov. 27, 2013)	7
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	8-9, 13, 14
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	8

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	18
<i>Klein, dba Sweetcakes by Melissa v. Oregon Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. App. 2017), <i>review denied</i> , No. S065744 (Or. June 21, 2018), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , No. 18-547 (Oct 19, 2018)	3, 7
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	7-8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	3, 12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	5
<i>Majors v. Jeanes</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	3, 4, 8, 16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , Brief of Amici Curiae Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc., et al., in Support of Respondents (Oct. 30, 2017).....	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	5
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967)	5
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	4, 5
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Ct. (Benitez)</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	3, 8

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2-3, 7, 18
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	6
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	6-7
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d. 1090 (D. Minn. 2017).....	8
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	8
<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. XXX, § 1	13
----------------------------------	----

STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

A.R.S. § 15-716.....	13
A.R.S. § 25-101.....	12-13
A.R.S. § 41-1442.....	16
A.R.S. § 41-1463.....	16

A.R.S. § 41-1493.01.....13

Brewer, Governor Jan, [*Remarks on SB 1062*](#) (Feb. 26, 2014).....14

[*Hearing on SB 1062 Before the Senate Comm. on Gov’t and Env’t,*](#)
51 Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2014).....14

Phoenix City Code § 18-4(B) 1, 2, 16, 19, 20

S.B. 1062 51 Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2014)..... 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alessi, Edward J., James I. Martin, Akua Gyamerah & Ilan H. Meyer,
[*Prejudice Events and Traumatic Stress among Heterosexuals and Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals,*](#) 22 J. of Aggression, Maltreatment & Trauma
510-526 (2013)..... 17

[*Arizona Panel OKs Sodomy Repeal,*](#) Planet Out (Feb. 13, 2001).....12

Cooper, Clarissa, [*Hundreds Gather in SB 1062 Protest,*](#)
The Arizona Republic (Feb. 24, 2014).....14

DeFalco, Beth, [*Hull Signs Repeal of Archaic Sex Laws,*](#)
The Arizona Republic (May 8, 2001)12

Editorial Board, [*Don't Wait to Nix SB 1062. Our View: Every Day Gov. Jan Brewer Waits to Veto SB 1062 Hurts Arizona More,*](#)
The Arizona Republic (Feb. 24, 2014)14

Federal Bureau of Investigation, [*2017 Hate Crime Statistics. Arizona Hate Crime Incidents per Bias Motivation and Quarter by Agency*](#) (2017)11

Federal Bureau of Investigation, [*2017 Hate Crime Statistics. Incidents and Offenses*](#) (2017) 11-12

Gates, Gary J., [*In U.S., More Adults Identifying as LGBT,*](#)
Gallup (Jan. 11, 2017).....10

Gates, Gary J., <i>Vermont Leads States in LGBT Identification</i> , Gallup (Feb. 6, 2017).....	9
Kopan, Tal, <i>10 Things to Know: Arizona SB 1062</i> , Politico (Feb. 27, 2014)	13
Leonhardt, David & Clair Cain Miller, <i>The Metro Areas with the Largest, and Smallest, Gay Populations</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 20, 2015)	10
Mallory, Christy & Brad Sears, <i>Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in Arizona</i> , The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law (Jan. 2015).....	11
Mays, Vickie & Susan Cochran, <i>Mental Health Correlates of Perceived Discrimination Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in the United States</i> , 19 Am. J. Pub. Health 1869-76 (2001)	17
Meyer, Ilan H. & David M. Frost, <i>Minority Stress and the Health of Sexual Minorities</i> , Handbook of Psychology and Sexual Orientation 252-266 (Charlotte J. Patterson & Anthony R. D’Augelli, eds., 2013)	17
Meyer, Ilan H., Merilee Teylan & Sharon Schwartz, <i>The Role of Help-Seeking in Preventing Suicide Attempts among Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals</i> , The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law (2014)	17
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Arizona’s Equality Profile</i> (2018)	16
NeJaime, Douglas, <i>Marriage Inequality: Same-Sex Relationships, Religious Exemptions, and the Production of Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 1169 (2012).....	8
NeJaime, Douglas & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015)	18
Newport, Frank & Gary J. Gates, <i>San Francisco Metro Area Ranks Highest in LGBT Percentage</i> , Gallup (Mar. 20, 2015)	10
O’Bryan, Will, <i>Arizona Lifts Sodomy Ban, May’s Bill Ends 20-year Fight for ‘Archaic Law’ Repeal</i> , Washington Blade (May 11, 2001)	12

Sanchez, Yvonne Wingett & Mary Jo Pitzl, [*Brewer Staff Helped Work on SB 1062*](#), The Arizona Republic (March 11, 2014)14

Shoichet, Catherine E. & Halimah Abdullah, [*Arizona Gov. Jan Brewer Vetoes Controversial Anti-Gay Bill, SB 1062*](#), CNN (Feb. 26, 2014)..... 13, 14

United States Census Bureau, [*Quickfacts Maricopa County, Arizona*](#) (2017).....10

Williams Institute, [*Arizona – Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Law and Documentation of Discrimination*](#), The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law (Sept. 2009) 10-11
